

C-37 The

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/WZ/EH/2022/562

Dated: 08/09/2022

To,

The Joint Commissioner of Police, Licensing Unit, 1<sup>st</sup> floor, Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi. addlcp.lic-dl@nic.in

Subject: Regarding inspection report in r/o M/s Jungle Jamboree Located at A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi -110027.

Sir,

Please refer to your application no. 2022071314519 dated 30/07/2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the said building/premises was again re-inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 25/08/2022 in the presence of Sh. Ajay (Owner) and observed that the shortcomings already communicated by this department vide letter No.F6/DFS/MS/WZ/2021/586 dated 22/02/2021, F6/DFS/MS/WZ/2021/490 dated 02/11/2021 & F6/DFS/MS/WZ/EH/2022/345 dated 23/05/2022, is still not complied.

In view of above, the application for Issuance of Fire safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the Building/ premises in absence of requisites fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liabilities of the Owner/occupier. The licensing issuing authority/statutory authority is requested that premises should not be allowed to run till it provide all necessary fire arrangements.

Yours faithfully

50

Director Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:

- 1. The DHO, West Zone, SDMC, Shivaji Enclave, Raja Garden, New Delhi-110027. Email Id : - (dhowest zone@gmail.com) – for taking necessary action.
- 2. Sh. Ajay (Owner), M/s. Jungle Jamboree Located at A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi -110027.

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/WZ/EH/2022/ 345

To,

Dated: 23 / 05/2022

The Joint Commissioner of Police, Licensing Unit, 1<sup>st</sup> floor, Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi. addlcp.lic-dl@nic.in

Subject: Regarding inspection report in r/o M/s Jungle Jamboree Located at A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi -110027.

Sir,

Please refer to your application no. 2022040706008 dated 12/04/2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the said building/premises was re-inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 04/05/2022 in the presence of Sh. Harish and observed that the shortcomings already communicated by this department vide letter No.F6/DFS/MS/WZ/2021/586 dated 22/02/2021 & F6/DFS/MS/WZ/2021/490 dated 02/11/2021, is still not complied.

In view of above, the application for Issuance of Fire safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the Building/ premises in absence of requisites fire safety Arrangements Shall be at the risk and liabilities of the Owner/occupier. The licensing issuing authority/statutorily authority is requested that premises should not be allowed to run till it provide all necessary fire arrangements.

Yours faithfully

Director

Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:

- The DHO, West Zone, SDMC, Shivaji Enclave, Raja Garden, New Delhi-110027. Email Id : - (dhowest <u>zone@gmail.com</u>)
- 2. Sh. Harish, M/s. Jungle Jamboree Located at A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi -110027.

## **GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI** HEAD QUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI-110001

No. fl/Dfs/ms/EH/2022/258

Dated: 22/03/2022

To

Sh. Gaurav Kaushik, M/s. Jungle Jamboree, A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi- 110027

## Sub: - Regarding inspection report in r/o M/s. Jungle Jamboree located at FF, A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, Delhi- 110027.

Sir.

This is in reference to your letter No. nil dated nil received vide outdoor diary No. 6618 dated 17.02.2022, regarding issuance of fire safety certificate in respect of M/s. Jungle Jamboree located at FF, A-23, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, Delhi- 110027. In this regard, you are informed that your application will be considered only if it is received through MHA Portal (https://delehlhlic.mha.gov.in).

In view of above, the application for renewal of FSC is not considered at this stage & rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety measures shall be at the risk and liabilities of the owner/occupier.

Yours faithfu Director Delhi Fire Service

Copy to: -

- 1. The Deputy Health Officer, Keshavpuram Zone, North Delhi Municipal Corporation, A-1 Block, Keshavpuram, New Delhi.
- 2. The Joint Commissioner of Police (Lic.), 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi- 110049.